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. i his house cals did nottake him i Lamar County,
O e hase. dave, De: Hodo recalied, “the Ty
e s Oy the heler of scknes, but alsothe confidant,
e Ohounding board. and problem Salver for many
e ers oicn timcs ncodful t a parsons physeal well
S mbor, he s, he time (he hospital hrst bogan
G mergercy room fo. | was accostad by an irao lile
oy o thoroughly raked me over the coals because she was
 ed $2.00 for sittin’in the settin’ room”. During his career as
e S and Tamily physician at Fayette County Hospital he
SO Sedly performed over 23,005 surgeries and delivered
e of hapies. For most of hs career a5 & surgeon in
vewte, Dr. Hodo
22 theanly surgeon

the hospital board
d served from 1976
\rough 1984. He has
\ampioned causes
nd expanded the
Uality of medical
\re in Fayette and
arrounding courties
ad was known far
ad wide for his
spertise

Colleagues say Dr.
fodo has been a
sillar of strength
nd inspiration” to
cores of younger
hysicians who have
ad an opportunity
> work with him
uring his career. As Medical Dircctor of the nursing home, he

~4e rounds at the nursing home two days a week, visited the 122
lents, checked the quality of the care, and was a dedicated

.yporter of the residents and staff.

It is impossible to measure the number of lives he has touched
 the effect he has had on the c
bious s the great love this ded;
he welfare of others. He was truly the vision and inspiration of
“ayette County Hospital and Nursing Home. Submitted by:

CHBC
“ource: Hospital archives.

Dr. Henry G. Hodo

The Charles, Warren and
Moses J. Holliman Families

Charles, Cornelius (1), and Warren (D), three sons of James
folliman, 'a Revolutionary War soldier from Johnston County,
N.C. who moved to Lancaster County, S.C. before 1795, migrated

o Fagette County, Alabama before 1835 and settled near
Newtonville. The emphasis here will be on the descendants of

‘harles and his son Warren (ID, and grandson Moses J., from
shom T am descended.

Comelius Holliman (1) was born 1792 in Johnston County, N.C.
He married Elizabath Plyer 1813 in Anson County. N.C. He was in
Fagette Co. by 1835, when he had 2 land grant, but no record after
land grant in 1835,

Charles Holliman, b. 1795 Anson Co., NC, m. Barbary Walters
1819 in Anson County. NC, daughter of Rev. John Walters who
ettled for a time in Tuscaloosa before moving on to AR. Charles
arobably died 1840 in Fayette County. He is not listed in the
ensus of 1840 but had a son born n 1841

“The 1820 census of Anzon, NC. lists Charles Holliman. 1 male

7 10,1 male 16-15, 2 males 16.26 (on s possibly a brother), 1

ile under 10, 1 female 16-26. In 1830, Anson County, NC. as
narles Holliman 1 male 0-5, 1 male 5-10, 1 male 10-15 1 male 30-
10.21 female 0.5, 1 female 5-10, 1 female 20-30.
;. He came to Fayette County by 1835 to received a US. Land
{irant 19627 on 27 May 1836 for 80 acres W ¥ SW % Sec, 38, T1TS,
R12W in Fayette County. On the 1840 Fayette consus it appears
ot BararyHliman,the widw, i shown s V) Hllman it

A 1015 nale 15.20 1 male 304 (who pusrhe abrrhor 1
tnik 1025 Toem 3b e o O Tea

The 1950 Ceases of TEENCAMEy Lok Bodkany Hothiran Gga.,

55, farmer, real estate vaiue 3200, ora NC. Milly 25, Susannan

Jesse 30 and a farmer, Warren 17 and 4 farmer, all born in
5. Cornelius 15, Elijah 11, Aaron 9. all born in AL The
Agricultural Census shows 100 acres of land and a small number
of fivestock, She raised wheat, oats, cotton and sweet potatoes.

The 1860 census of Fayette lists Barbary Holliman as 63, real
estate $160, personal property $573, Susan is 34, and Aaron 19. In
1870 Barbary is 74, land value $100. Personal property S100.
Susannah, 43 is still at home. The Agricultural Census shows 40
acres and produced very little. She probably died before 1880,
when the old maid Susannah was living with her brother Warren.

Children of Charles and Barbary Holliman: Asa Holliman, b.
1820 Anson Co, NC. Died in Duckbill, MS:; Joshua Holliman b.ca
1822 Anson Co. NC: John Holliman born 1823 Anson Co., NC. He
was in Co. B, 41st Alabama Infantry.; Milly Elizabeth Holliman, b.
1825 Anson, NC, died 18 Dec 1878 Brownsburg, TX.; Susannah
Holliman born 1527 Anson Co., NC. A maiden, she was
living with her brother Warren in the 1830 census
Holliman b. 18 May 1820 Anson Co.. NC. Served in Ci
Died in TX.; James Jesse Holliman, b. 1830 Anson Co., NC. died
25 Dec 1853 Fayette Co.; Warren C. Holliman D) b7 Feb 1833
Anson Co., NC, of whom more later.: Cornelius Holliman (ID) b
1835 Anson Co., NC, married Melissa Ann (7) ca 1853 Fayette Co
He died at Petersburg during the Civil War. Elijah Holliman b. 12
May 1839 Fayette Co.. married Mary (?). Died 11 May 1937 in
Lamar Co. AL Aaron Holliman born 1841 Fayette Co; married
SA ()¢ 1866, died in AR

The third brother who immigrated to Fayette County was
Warren (D), of whom litle is known. He was b. 1301 in Lancaster
Co., SC. He received land grants in Fayette County in 1836, was
2ot on the 1840 census and died before 1854 when his sisters
claimed to be the
only living heirs of
his father.

Warren C. Ho-
Uiman, son of Charles
Holliman and Ba-
rbary Walters, dau-
ghter of Rev. John
Walters, born 7 Feb
1833 Anson Co. NC
‘married Mary “Polly*
Blakeney daughter of
Thomas Blake
and Sarah Robert
dau. of Josiah Roberts
of Tuscaloosa Co. in
1852, Ater her death
he married Mrs
Louisa F. Howard 12
Apr 1896, Warren
dicd 4 Dec 1908 near
Chapel Hill, Fasette
County, and there be
is buricd along with
both wives

Warren and his
brothers Cornelius
and Elijah enlisted in
Co. B, 41st Alabama
Infantry as privates 30 Apr 1862 He was furloughed 3 Nov 1864,
and apparently sired another child at that time. He was
hospitalized after the Battles of Stone's River, Chickamauga, and
The Crater.

Tn the 1850 census of Fayette County Warren was in the
household of his mother and is a farmer, age 17, bom in N.C. He
and his brother Cornelius (11) patenied adjoining tracts of land 26
Nov 1858 in Sec. 35 T17S R13W Fayette County. He also patented
#37103 for 234 acres. On land grant 37210 1.Jan 1839 he received
80 acres in nearby Pickens County. There are a number of other
land transactions.

“The 1860 census of Fayette Co. lists Warren Holliman, age 25,
a farmer, land $500, Personalty $7040. Wife Mary is 25, Sarah 6,
John 4, Barbary Elizabeth 4, William 3, Newton 1, all b. AL

"The 1870 census of Fayette County lists W. Holoman age 37, a
farmor Gand vnline S80S Persunalty 800 Vorv wifo nor 35

Warren C. Holliman

Seeb T, 1 Tohn T 14, Bavbers E0s M, WillamT: 12
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ried Eva Elizabeth Perkins #/17/1905 Fasette Co., AL; infant son
born and died 10/1852, (date conflicts with that of previous child.
Dates are from tombstones. This may be the child Dupree referred
reon Baird barn 12/6/1844. They moved to Fayette Co. before Lo as Jep or Jefl; Mary Beatrice bor 6/11/1867, died 223/1938,
- now Lamar Co. purchasing land north of Fernbank in the  married Thomas Jefferson Baswell about 1903; Albert Raymond
ot Ridge community. Robert was a blacksmith and in 1850  born 4/11/1885, died 1/26/1969, married Nancy Julic Mac Perkins;

Vestate worth $3000. He died between 1854-55. Georgiann born and died 1889; and Franklin born 1/1891, married
455 1560 Mahala appeared on the Fayette Co. census. She  Hester Gray.
‘ned and lived with her sons. Her estate had deereased to $300. From 18801900 Mahala lived with son Thomas, in 1910 with

1551 she paid $400 in taxes on 160 acres of land in the Wilson 5o Richard, but before her death she had moved in with grandson
ot Faette Co. According to Austin Rickman, during the Civil  John Beard. John's son, Dupree, referred to Mahala as “Mammy
“Mahala buried her jewelry on her property when the Union  Beard.” Duproe provided many detailed descriptions of Mahala. He
fers were in the area and was never able to find it passed away on 27141998, during production of this book. Mast of
e T T31873 son Richard paid Mahala $300 for her property  his recollections have been correct and have led to further
¥ Pleasant Ridge. No mention is made of son Thomas part of  Tesearch. Dupree stated that Mahala smoked a clay pipe and she
and except that  release was given from claims from any of  looked like, “A litle girl up on a mud pipe.” It had a ten inch stem
This ke gatoral Spvarmmant, and Dupree cut the cane stalks that it was made from and fixed
71577 Mahala went back to Pickens Co. to care or her mother the pipe forher. Dupree remembered her last days very clearly. He
as very sick. She was with her constantly according tocourt 53id she was helpless as a child and his mother, Mattie, had to
ents. Mahala remained with her until 11/1879 when Nancy wait on her. He said Mahala died one Sunday night in June when
172 her son. Dr. Johi's, in Lowndes Co., MS. Upon Nancys e had gone to church, the year the boll weevils ate the cotton up.
e actvona hog v oscan He thought it was 1916. In 1997 1 interviewed Marvin Woods, a
o neighbor, age 97 years old. He too remembered Mahala living at
the end of the Pleasant Ridge Road and to the right (at the “T") in.
a Tog cabin. He said they thought she was going to outlive every.
one. He also remembered her smoking a pipe. Mahala was buried
at Pleasant Ridge down the road from where she had lived for so
‘many years. Her handcarved marker, made by son Thomas, states,
Maaley, wife of Robert Baird, born on South Carolina 18147 Died
June 5, 1914,

“The photo included with this article is identified as: Back row -
Raymond Beard, George Beard, Lilly Sanders; Middle row: Robert
Sanders, Thomas Baird (Beard), Martha Beard Sanders (daughter
of Thomas) and husband Eli “Bud” Sanders, Bama Sanders, Front
row: (kneeling) Houston Sanders, (on Thomas' lap) Jalie Sanders,
(on Martha's lap) Manley Sanders, (on Bud's lap) Austin Sanders.
Submitted by: Kathryn Vernon, 129 Anderson Grove Rl Caledonic,
MS 39740 and Wriiten by: Sabra Newell Sudserry
Sources: Fedoral casus. records, probate records, Dupree Beard, Mar.
Vin Woods, Ciauzell Campbell Sanders. Zola Campbell Dabbins
{phato), cemetery records.

The Baker Family

Chester Abraham Baker married Frances Vincent, Their chil-
ren were William Gilbert, Ann, Jimmy. Frances and Atkins.

William Gilbert, born December 28, 1839, married Syntha Nar-
cissis Deavors, born February 22, 1845, on April 3, 1863, Witness.
es: LN. Awtrey and Mary Deavors. Buried Bankston Cemetery,
Fayetts County.

Their children, Davis LaFayette, born January 24, 1864, mar-
ried Rosie Tipper on January 23, 1888, buried Columbus, Missis.
ahala sated on the 1900 Lamar Co. census that she was the  ien Aronss Wacinaton Bor Masch o 1060 merasd Wilhe
ther of five children. Apparently two died young and cannot be  Frances McDonald on January 11, 1888, buried Porlales, New
atified. After Robert died Mahala married Bud Tennyaon,  Mexico, Balcy Lizabeth born August 23, 1868 married Charles
ording 0 Dupree Beard. e sated that she had one son by b, iy on January 55, 1890, baried Salphr, OKlthoms. Sorah Abr:

« Tennyson. Mahala apparently did not stay with Mr. Ten' gail born December 5, 1870 married John Iisac Awtrey on January
on very long, or he died, as she is not found on any census with 33, 1890, buried Pompano Beach, Florida (see “The Awtrey Fami-
2. nor does she go by his name on any census. The only refer-  1y"), Rachel Isabelle (Iddie) born November 1, 1872 married
< to Tenny son, probably Mahala's son,  George McGinnis on January 23, 1896, buried Ardmore, Okla-
med i Nancy Ricknman's esate in 1879 in Pickens Co. homa. Houston Sylvester born September 19, 1876, married Mary
Ylahala's son Richard, a ocal preacher, married three times but  Ada Compton on Noveraber 10, 1910, buried Tulsa, Oklahoma.
o children. His wives: 1) Sarah Jane Sprouse 2) Anyie  Chester Abraham born November 18, 1881, died March 8, 1885,

tes. Mary MeGee (36 years younger than Richard). He did rear  buried Hepsabeth or Woods Cemetery, Bankston, Alabama,
< of his uncle Absalom Rickman's children, whom he left the  Fayette County
;"i land to. His brother Thomas married Martha Keller and William Gilbert Baker (was my Great Grandfather) served in the
at least 15 children: Martha born 1867 (according to census, Civil War and was wounded in the Battle of Sharpsburg, Maryland;
L tombstone gives birth as 3/10/1880), dicd 75/1966, married e servod in Company A28 Alabama Regiment Infantry. He was
1s Henderson Sanders; Lydia born 4/1870, died about 1951, ordained a Baptist Minister April 2, 1881 at Philadelphia Baptist
24 1) Joseph Danicl Harris 2) Willie Parker; Mastin Dupre¢  Church and I have a copy of his ordaining. Bankston Baptist Church
' 3124/1873, died 9/15/1888 due to fever and doctor starving was constituted in 1888 and William Gilbert Baker was the first pas-
m: Eldridge born 6/1874, married Addis ___; John Franklin  tor. He also pastored Philadelphia Baptist Church for 15 years, Pleas
™ 1876, married Marthi Sprouse 11/17/1899; Francis Duran  ant Fill Baptist Church, Mt Joy Baptist Church, Bcthabara Baptist
(1 91877, married 1) William Thomas Keller (he was born  Church, Sardis Baptist Church, Shady Grove Baptist Church. He was
I‘lENl /201895 (Dupree said this was her uncle) 2) Dr. Jan the second pastor of Fayette-First Baptist Church. He was Moderator
thavens James M. born /1575, married Lela Perkins (sister o of New River Baptist Association and died in 1911 while attending

P13 Hhein meeliig. § Crmmilli: fron He Grere . wan ppolicl 7o

shala’s son Thomas Baird and his descendants (dentified in story)

Mahala was found on the membership record of Pleasant Ridge
ned Methodist Church, joining 9/11/1862 by vows. She was first
ed as Mahaly . Biard, then Mahaly S. Beaird, and finally
thaly S. Baird. The last record of her was 1889 and then she is
aply listed as “dead.”





image3.jpeg
‘Sources: Probate and Fanily Records
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George Washington Baker Family

Gearge W. Baker was born to an early pioncer family of Walker and
Fayette Counties, He was the ninth of ten children born to Francis
hard Baker and Martha Ann Jones Baker. 1iis parents were mar-

o Tuscaloosa, Al on Dec. 1, 1831, Martha died in Walker Co. and
was buried in the family cemetery in Walker Co. near Blackvater. Her
iravemarker Still exist. Francis, her husband. died in 1886, and is
frared in the Baker Plot in the old Shepherd Cemetery at Newtonville

‘George marricd Belzy Ann Blakeney, a member of another pioncer
Sty of Newwtonville. They lived all their married life in Newtonille
Most ol the Bakers of Newtonville were descended from this union. I
1691, George reecived a Government land Grant consisting of land
about two miles northwest of Newtonville. The exact site of the house
{5 unknown, but is on land that was acquired by his son, Muteius
‘Baker and paseed on down to his daughter and her heirs. Here, George
‘and Belzy Anne raised nine children. Threc others died very young.

George Washington and Belzy Ann Baker Family

Belzy Ann descended from another early pioneer family. Her par-
ents were William Blakeney (1519-1862) and Elizabeth Canton.
William died whill serving in the Confederate Army. “Granny”,
Belzy Ann became known to her grandchildren, great-grandchildren,
and others, related to her great-grandchildren that she remembered
im coming home one time, and then she never saw him again. She
{old & story of secing a Union troop walking on the road in front of
Aheir house. She said she stood there, threw a rock in their direction
‘and then ran to the house and hid. She smiled and laughed as she
14 this, Tm not sure of whether she had a number of siblings. T do
know that she had one brother named Newt Blakeney

Batgy bni Paker "o hie gyt dlitlelay

B i et

made ber home in the last years with her daughter, Georgia telle.
i sonein i, Earl Ray in Nevwtonwile
e Betey A children were Anna Elizabeth, whe
married James Monroe Holliman; Francis Hillman. ‘who marriec
e o James Mutius, who married la Yerby: Allic Mc
B amied Fura Carter Ruth Guyton, who married B T. Loset
e T enderson; Pearl, who married Virgil B. Gibson
B horLa who married Lyan Davs Boshell; rederick Colemar
D e oot 4o Flota, Williams and then to  lady name:
B e tram Ohio; Georgia Bell, who married Borl Ray
B e who died at the age of six, and to babies who dic
e bireh. Several of the maies of the children wer
et aiher carl pioncor famiics in Newtonville-he Yer
e Rave, the Gibsons, and the Hollimans. Eura Carter wa
e faprc's Bridge Community, Lynn Boshell was fros
o e PN, Hendérson was from MS. Coleman's first wit
ke e om walker Co. Elizabeth Holliman, the eldest dicd i
B e e age of 8, Allc Mas died in Livingston at the age
B ety died in Californi t the age of 93, and Pearl icd i
oo e age of 103. Pearl at the tme of her death, had ot
B g and their mates, as well s her three chidre
e ety auee, and her oldest grandchild, who died in 1995, fou
e ore Beari. Submitted by Datid Harkins and Writen b
it Horkins

Mr. and Mrs. Hubert Milton Baker

FHubert Milton Baker was born May 11, 1909, to Lynn an
Malinda (Deavours) Baker. Lila Bay was born August 7, 1912, ¢
William Thomas and Mary Elizabeth (Mason) Clements. Hube:
nd Lila Bay were married at Crossroads April 20, 1935. Their fi
“hildren are Billy Lynn, Bobby Gene, Betty Sue, Shirley Ann an
Jerry Wayne. There are nine grandchildren and eight great-granc
children.

Hubert was a farmer and heavy cquipment operator for Fayet!
County. He dicd May 24, 1998, and was buried at New River Bay
{iet Chwarch where he had served as a deacon for many years. Li
Bay continues to live in the Killingsworth community and is
faithful member of the New River Church.

"The praver of the five children is that we might just come clo-
t0 being the loving and devoted parents Hubert was and Lila Bc
continues to be. Submitted by: Betty Belue (doughter), 603 Ea
Fourth Street, Tuscumbia, AL 35671

William Ira Barker

William Ira Barker (“W.L” or “Tra”) was the youngest child
William M. Barker and Katharine Angeline Taylor Barker.

Tamily story relates how W.Ls father came home from Unic
<ervice to see his wife and new baby, was captured by the Confe:
eates and exccuted 9-15-1864, leaving his widow and three son
nMarion County, 9-15.1876, at age 40, she married a Freew
Baptist Minister, Rev. Elias Chaffin, age 69.

.1, and his brother, John, evidently had some school
thelr youth, since in 1884 they were teaching school. The Fayet
County Schoo! Board officially authorized W.T., 7-2:1887, to tea
third grade subjects.

P1 was marricd 12-1-1886, in Fayette County. Alabama.
Millie Alice Tucker. They first lived in the area near the prese!
day boundary of Lmar/Fayette/Marion Counties, farming <
operating a small grocery store, which mainy sold farm prody
P dry staples, but no meat. W.I. did carpentry work and oft
e eoffine, beautifully lined with nice fabric.”Also, he and |
Brother, James, were co-owners of a steam mill, likely a griste
where grain was ground.

George, first child of WL and Millie, was born 9-13-1887. Th
nent thece children, born 2-1888, 7-1859 and 10-1890. all died
Ttk Tn 1690 W.1 and his brother, James, were involved in a trial
o relative, Reuben Smith, regarding the activities of Rube Burtt
o her selative) and his gan of train robbers. James was judged
have given false testimony and was indicted, convicted and sentenc
oo for persury, W1s family remembered hearing about 2 "d¢
in Which WL, sould take care of James' family while James scr
e B0:month prison sentence. Several of W.L's children said
James: wife and children lived with their family for a while. Jam
e seturn home by 12-1892. died in prison 1891, which lef
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Graves. b 8/10/1526 (MS or AL?).
d Wealthy are: William Burton, b
6/8/1875. Mary Etta, b 8/12/1880,
Joseph Murray, b 2/21/1553. Cora Adaline. b 11/13/1887, and
Shirley Eldridge, b 3/6/1854. all born in Sanford/Lamar Co. as far
= 1 know. Mary Etta (Black) Younghanse was my grandmother.
mitted by: Jonathan M. Newell and Written by: James T. Netwel

Blakeney - Blakney

The Blakeney's of Fayette County have traced their ancestors
back to England in 1341 and then to Ircland in the 1600's. The
first Thomas Blakeney lived in Ireland at Mount Blakeney on land
given to him by Queen Elizabeth, and was a member of the Irish
Parliment. After the Irish Rebellion, three grandsons left for
America. They were: David. Chambers, and John. In America,
David and Chambers supported King George and John supported
independence for the colonies. The colonies won independence.
Consequently. David and Chambers lost their holdings and were
forced to flec to Canada where they settled in Novia Scotia. John
Blakeney, a captain in the revolutionary forces, settled in Chester-
field County, South Carolina. His son W ricd to
Mary Jackson. OF their children, three sons labama

in the early 1800's.
Thomas settled in
Fayette County, John
went to Linden in
Marengo County and
Hugh settled at Bel-
mont in Sumter
County.

Thomas Blakeney
(1500-1892) was born
in Chesterfield Coun-
ty, S.C. Public rec-
ords and his head-
stone at Chapel Hill
Cemetery differ as to
the dates of his birth
and death. The exact
vear he arrived in

indicate he entered
land holdings in
1832 and 1836. He
was accompanied to
Alabama by his wife,

ah Roberts Blak-
eney and their eldest
son, William (1819)
Later, Thomas and
Sarah had born to
them seven other
children: Polly, 1821,
Elizabeth, 1825, Kizz.
. 1827, Samantha,
1835, Jane, 1536, James, 1837, and John T, 1840. Among docu:
ments in the Fayette County Court House that reflect his lfe there
are his probation of the cstate of his son James, in which he
became guardian of James™ minor children; his petition to have
apprenticed to him two colored children, Gerry and Sarah, who
had been freed; his own will.
His wife Sarah died in 1861 and he later married Martha
vans. At the time of his death, Thomas owned two thousand
s of land, a cotton d various other items.

William Biakeney (1815-1363) came to Fayette County with his

rents, Thomas and Sarah Blakeney. William was married twice.
s first wife was Elizabeth Corder and they had two sons, John
Thomas (1849) and Venson (1853). His second wife was Elizabeth
Clanton and they had one son. d (1857) and two
daughters, Belza Ann (1859) and Martha Jane (1860).

He enlistcd in the confederate army, March 22, 1862 for three years

jon of the war. He went to Tuscaloosa to enlist and was in

“clonel Henry Tailbird.

Circa 1927. Dr. Lonthus Blokeney, his wife
Velma and their son Adolph.

ot Jait bief yype oiinkidby £t (o0, Jarar) 12 Murphrie a5

m.te STamantl . o ) = "CaFma. waas

| ome ofthe largest regs

ments organized wit
over 1200 men an.
boys, it was latex
merged vith the 43rd.
When the final shot
were fired near Appe
‘mattox Courthouse iv”
April of 1865 only 250
of these brave meq
and boys were lefT-
Sargent William Blakcney
eney was not one o
them. His last comp,_
ny muster roll fur
Nov.-Dec. 1863 lisi
him as “at hospitat
Charleston, Tenn
The family has neve
been able to locate his
burial place. Decen'
dants of Willianr's i |
dren continue to live.
in West Alabama ang
across the country
Newton David Blakeney (1857-1937) “Newt” was the only son o5,
William and Elizabeth Clanton. He was raised by his grandfather~
Thomas, afte his father was klled in the civil war. In 183 he married
‘Mary “Molli” Lindsey (1867-1914), daughter of James M. Lindscy
Nancy Jane Walden. They farmed and raised two sons, Lanthus (16¢3 -
1959) and Cecil (1900-1984) and put both sons through medical school.
Their only davgher, Dessie,died at age three (1892-1895.

‘A Lanthus Blakency (183-1959) son of Newton and Mallj e
Blakency was a lifelong resident of Newtonville. In 1907 he grada.
ated from Grant Medical College, Chattanooga, Tn. and practiced
for one year in the Moorc's Bridge Community. In 1908 he pa-
chased the practice of Dr. W.W. Jones in Newtonville. That same.
Year he married Velma Davis (1886-1984) of Kennedy, AL Her p
‘ents were William Kennedy Davis and Mary Moore Davis. Lanthd5
‘and Velma had one son, Adolph L. Blakeney, Ph.D. (1921). Br.
Blakeney practiced medicine in Newtonville from 1908-1959. Ke
treated thirteen patients the day before he died. Initially he visited
his patients on horseback. Tn 1913 he purchased a Model T Ford-
For many years he alternated between these two modes of trans -
portation, depending on the weather and road conditions. For &5 vy
vears he delivered babies and was always pleased that he ndrec:
Tost a mother and never did a hospital delivery. On one occasion &
“problem delivery” necessitated a start to the hospital. His brother -
in-law, Dr. Charlie Davis, went with him and agreed to drive. €&
route, Dr. Davis misjudged a curve and ran into a ditch. As a resu\t*
the woman delivered in the car, after which, they all went home.

Dr. Blakeney's two grandsons, Billy (1941) and Barry (1955
continue to manage and develop the family farm in Newtonitv<..
‘Submmitted by: Adolph L. Blakeney. Newton and Lanthus Blakency.
sonal knowledge of Adolph L. Blakeney. Northport, AL and Infort
tion regarding Thomas Blakeney and William Blaheney from resce
by Reed Blakeney, Social Circle, GA., Fayeite County Records

haoger

William Blakeney 1819-1863, died while
serving in the Confederate Army during the
Civil War. The dote and place unknouwn.

The B.F. Bobo Family

The B.F. Bobo family members came to what is now Fayc
County in the 1800's from upper south Carolina. B.F. Bobx
buried at Liberty Cemetery near the Wesley Chapel Church w:
is near Fayette-Lamar County Line in west Fayette County
wife Elizabeth Bobo s buricd in the Wesley Chapel Cemeters

B.F. Bobo and Elizabeth Bobo had three children: Francis M
on Bobo, 1da Bobo, John Bobo.

‘Francis Marion Bobo and Mary Margeret Lollar married ¢
they had three children: Thomas Arlington Bobo, Herse Bell B
Duck, Verse Nell Bobo Hopner.

France and Maggie arc buried in the Wesley Chapel Cemeter

B.F. Bobo b. Aug. 31, 1850, d. Dec. 25, 1929. Elizabeth Bob
July 12, 1836, d. June 14, 1876. Francies Marion Bobo b. Oct
1867, d. March 21, 1940, Mary Margaret Lollar Bobo b. Jun
1881, d. Dec. 1. 1954. Submitted by: Thomas Bobo, 3443 LeBro F:

9%
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liam LT65-1501) married Mary Jackson and w
homas Blakeney.

‘Warren and Mary's children were: John, James W., Francis
{arion (1861-1939), Sidney Warren, Moses Jefferson, Sarah,
axbara Elizabeth, and Susan Kizziah (called Kizzie).

‘Warsen served in Company B of the Alabama 41st Infantry

7" e was wounded in 1864 and was discharged in that year in
ersburg, Virginia. Three of Warren's brothers, Cornelius, Elija,

4 John, also served on the side of the Confederacy during the
ivil War. OF these three men, only Elija survived the war. Aaron
Yolliman, the youngest brother, served on the side of the United
Sates.

“After Mary's death in 1896, Warren married Luiza Howard, who
died in 1901. They had no children. Warren died in 1908. Warren
Mary, and Luiza are buried at Chapel Hill Cemetery, Newtonvill
south Fayetie County, Alabama, in marked graves.

‘Mary and Warren's son, Francis Marion (surely named for the
sevolutionary War commander Mary’s grandfather served with),
sarried Nancy J. Henderson (1861-1913). About 1902 Francis and
“ancy moved away from the Newtonville area, first to Eldridge,

_fhen to Winfield. They were the parents of four surviving children:
\William Arthur Holliman (1899-1983); Sidney Warren Holliman

1886-1980); John A. Holliman (1889-1970); and Ella Holliman

Smith) (1892-1983). Sidney is buried at Heritage Memorial

Sardens (formerly Marion Co. Memorial Gardens), Guin, Alabama

near Winfield), and John is buried at Pilgrim’s Rest Cemetery,
south Fayette County. Ella is buried at Fairview Methodist
Thurch Cemetery, Winfield, Alsbama. Francis Marion and Nancy

re buried at The Winfield City Cemetery, Winfield, Alabama.

‘After coming to the Winfield area as 2 child, William Arthur
folliman continued to live there the rest of his lfe. His first wife

vas Zolena McKay (1903-1930). They were the parents of six
hildren, three of whom survived: William Garlon Holliman (born
1927); Louise Holliman (Baccus) (1923-1992); and Loudell
Holliman (Moreis) (born 1922). Louise is buried at Winfield City
Cemetery, Winfield, Alabama.
After Zolena died, Arthur married Lela Warren (1908-1996) in

0. Arthur and Lela had three children, two of whom survived:

.udred Holliman (Johnson) (born 1931); and James Arthur
Halliman (born 1944).

Zolena, Arthur's first wife, is buried at Fairview Methodist

Church Cemetery, Winfield, Alabama. Arthur and Lela are buried
3t Winfield City Cemetery, Winfield, Alabama. Submitted by: Amy
folliman.
Sources: Letter from G.K. Holliman, Birmingham AL of 9/7/1977; book
-ntitled Blakeney by Reed Blakeney consus records; marriage rocords;
Roster of South Carolina Patriots of the American Revolution compiled
3 Bobby Gilmer Moss; application for pension made by Warren
Holliman in 1892; The History of Newtonuille and its Pioncer Citizens
by Buren Sullivan; family knowledge.

Baron and Adell Hubbert Hollingsworth

Willard Baron Franklin Hollingsworth was the son of Henry
and Novie Hollingsworth, and he was born in Fayette County,
Alabama on November 30, 1909. His grandparents on his father’s
side were Wiley Jackson Hollingsworth and Regina Ann McCaleb.
His grandparents on his mother's side were Aaron Franklin
Monroe Howell and Emmaline Haley. He was called Baron and his
brothers and sisters were: Pearl, Vester, Arthur, Hollie, Ola,
Masine, Bopeep, Haley, Cullen, and Mattie Sue.

Baron had polio as a child and the disease left him deformed
and crippled in one leg. Baron did not et that deter him from his
schooling and he became a good automobile mechanic. In later life
he worked for several garages and automobile dealerships in the
area. He worked as he grew up on his father’s farm until he left
home on his own. His childhood home was near the Marion County
Jine, orth of Bazemore in Fayette County

/~ Frances Adell Hubbert was born in Fayette County on June 17,

3. She was the daughter of Charles Jefferson Hubbert and
tester Mao Harbin. Her paternal grandparents were George
Washington Hubbert and Frances Ann Porter. Her maternal
grandparents were Robert Hardin and Mary Jane Jones. Adells
rothers and sisters were: Bessie Nell, Bonnie Mae, Bobby, Horace
Paul, and Charles Farrell
¢ Baron and Adell were masricd on December 22, 1937 in Fisette

‘ounty. Alabama and thev made their home in Winfield during

abewr USe. (an] Tohns Sen,

born on November 1, 1944, The last daughter was Martha Ann
Hollingsworth and she was born on August 19, 1946. After Martha
was bor, Adell was stricken with cancer that proved terminal and
she died on October 30, 1947. The family was living in the
Lawrence Mill Community at the time of Adell's death. Adell was
buried at White's Chapel Church of Christ Cemetery.

‘Since Barun faced the prospect of rearing 3 young daughters with
the oldest being 8, and the youngest being a baby, he decided to let his
baby girl be raised by his sister, Ola. Ola and Gus Woodard had no
children of their own, and they both relished the idea of having Martha
‘Ann. This became a permanent relationship as they would later legally
‘adopt Martha Ann and she became Martha Ann Woodard.

Baron would later have two marriages but no additional
children. He was living with his third wife, Ethel Dozier Tidwell,
when he died on October 13, 1966. Baron was buried at White's
Chapel in a grave beside Adell.

Baron's daughter, Joye, married Eugene Tidwell and they had
one adopted son, named “Butch”. Daughter, Jane, married Billy Joc
Tidwell and had two daughters, Anita and Jody. Martha Ann
Woodard married James Arthur “Jimmy” Taylor and they have two
sons, Jim and Brett. Submitted by: Jane Hollingsworth Tidicell and
Writéen by: Jim Herren, 157 20th St NW, Fayette, AL ~ 35555 (Nephew)
Sources: Jim Herren's personal research and rocords, “We dreamed of
your Time" Hubbert Book by Allic Mae Seale, Fayette County
Marriage records

Caldwell and Jo Nell Hollingsworth

Caldwell Hollingsworth, born December 2, 1931, and Jo Nell
Bobo, born May 16, 1931, were married March 14, 1953 in Fayette
County, Alabama by Mr. Wiley Hollingsworth.

Caldwell was the son of Thomas W. (1902-1975) and Hazel
Caldwell Hollingworth (1909-1997). He had one sister, Ida Sue
Hollingsworth Alt (1925-1982).

Jo Nell is the daughter of Valcus Bobo (1905-:1970) and Eva
MeDonald Bobo (1908-present) of Route 1, Winfield, Alabama. She
has one brother, Cecil Bobo, of Cullman County.

Caldwell and Jo Nell attended Hubbertville School, graduated
in 1949 and entered Florence State Teacher College in the fall of
1949. Caldwell received a football scholarship to play guard on the
Lions team from 1949-1952. Both graduated in the Spring of 1953.
Caldwell was in ROTC and went into the US Army as a 2nd
Lieutenant and later came out as 1st Lieutenant. Two years later
he started his teaching carcer at Hubbertville. Jo Nell started
teaching Home Economics at Hubbertville in the fall of 1953 and
stayed in the same position until retirement in 1989, Caldwell
coached and taught for eight years while using his GI bill to
continue his education. He carncd the MA Degree from Peabody
College in 1959. He proudly boasted that Minnie Pearl was the
speaker at his graduation at Peabody. (Ironically, he and Minnie
Pearl died in 1996). He became principal at Hubbertville School in
1963 and retired in 1990. He was very dedicated o the school and
community and loved the students at Hubbertville.

Through the years, he continued going to schools and workshops.
He camed an A cortificate in administration from the University of
Alabama. He continued in the Army Reserve, went to schools and
‘Summer camps and retired as Licutenant Colonel after twenty five
‘ears of service. He abways flt that he was ready to serve his country.

Caldwell and Jo Nell have one daughter, Diane Hollingsworih
Fisher, born July 23, 1954 at Camp Gordon, Georgia. She is
married to William Dennis Fisher. Their children are Stephanic
Diana Hubbert, William Bryan Fisher, and Kala Denac Fisher.

Caldwell's grandparents were John A. Hollingsworth and Ida
Smith Hollingsworth. His great grandparents were James Wiley
Hollingsworth and Regina McCaleb Hollingsworth. Caldwell and
Jo Nell lived on the farm given by the great-grandparents to his
‘grandfather and then to his father. Now Diane and her family arc
the fifth generation to own the farm, which is located one milc
north of Hubbertville School on Highway 125.

Caldwell died suddenly of heart failure on December 19, 1996
He is buried at Berea Church of Christ in the Hubbertville
community. His headstone, made of black polished granite, has tht
school and the famous pecan tree on one side and his and Jo Nell's
picture on the front. He was honored by his fellow citizens in 1997
when the main building of Hubbertville School was named the
Caldwell Hollinesworth Academic Building. Submitted by: Diant
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g & at AL PN Sl Babiia Haiaclelie i
in the Houseliold, a1 15 probably Mary s nephew Newton
Blakeney. The agricultural census shows 420 acres valued at $410.
He had 2 horses, 1 ass or mule, 5 milch cows, 1 oxen, 4 catle, 14
sheep, 12 swine. He raised 40 bu. wheat, 300 bu. corn, 1% ton hay,
25 gal. molasses, 2 bales cotton, 25 bu. peas and beans, 25 wool,
30 bu. swect potatocs, 300¢ butter, 504 honey.

/e 1880 Census, Fayette County lists Warren Holliman, 47

« . Mary 45, Frank M. 18, Sousan K. 14, Sidney W. 12, Moses
J. 1, Sousan 53, (Warren's old maid sister). He owns 520 acres and
live'stock and crops are similar to the 1870 report. The 1890
census was burned, and he is not shown on the 1900 census,
although he was alve at that time.

Ghildren of Warren Holliman (I and Mary Blakeney were as follows,
all born in Fayette County. AL. Sarah Jane Holliman b, 1854, Married
William Perry Holliman.; Barberry Elizabeth Hollman b. 19 Apr 1856,
marricd Joseph E. Abersathy. John T. Holliman “Black Jac” b. 19 Apr-
1856, Married 1st S Corbit 21 Nov 1867 m. 2nd Rebecca Holliman of
Uriah. Died aftr 1896 n Texas: William James Holliman born 1838, m.
1 Eliza ) before 1575, m. 2 Sarah . Richardson 1875, m. 3 Virginia L.
Howard 1893, m, 4 Beulah K_Branyon 1899. He died 1920 Newion
Holliman born 1659, diod 1850, buried Chapel Hil Cemetery. Francis
Marion Holliman born 1863, married Nancy J. Henderson 29 Jan 1885
died afer 1896 in Winfield, Marion Co., AL He was a Baptist Preacher.

Sidney Warren Hol-

liman b 11 June 1865.

Married Columbia

Sanders. G H. Hol-

liman born 24 Jan

1866, died before 1850.

Susan Kizziah Hol-

liman, born 24 Jan

1866, married James

Taylor Wilson. Moses

Joseph Holliman born

1.Jan 1872 Faette Co.

= profile continucd
below. Eljah Holliman
bom ¢. 1874, d. before

1580,

The family of
Moses J. Holliman,
son of Warren Holl.
iman (IT) And Mary
Blackeney. He was
usually called “Mose™
or “M.J” Born 1 Jan
1852, Fayette Co.,
AL, Marricd Eliza-
beth “Lizzie” Wilson
dau-ghter of Joel
Wilson and Adeline
Oliver 1898 in
Fayette Co, died at age 77 on 23 Nov 1949 at Clay, Jefferson Co.,
AL, where he is buried beside Lizzie in the Methodist Cemetery.
‘Afler their marriage they lived near Joel Wilson, her father.
According to Amy Holliman Self her father had 3 blacksmith
Shop and a threshing mill at that location. He always shod his
own horses and did black smithing. After leaving Lamar County
e lived near Columbus, MS, then lived in Clay, Chalkville, and
Pinson in Jefferson County. He and son Felix bought a small
farm in Clay and built a new house where he resided unti
death.

He appeared on the 1900 census at Lee's Beat, Fayette County,
M.J. Holliman 27, married 1 year, a farmer, wie Liz 25, 1 child
living, Walter age 7/12 b. 11/99. In 1910 they were counted in
Steen's Beat 15, Lamar County, AL. Moses J. Holliman 37,
married 11 years, farmer. could read and write, Lizzie, age 36,
Wt 10, Felix 5, Ivis (Avis) 3. In the 1920 cenus they lived at
¢ ame location, Moses Holliman 47, Lizzic 45, Walter 20 and a
pustic school teacher, Avis 11, Amy 7, Felix 17 laborer.

Children of Moses J. Holliman (Warren, Charles, James) and
Elizabeth Wilson.

Walter O. Holliman, Sr. (Moses, Warren, Charles, James) b. 21
Nov 1899 Fayette Co., Al. Married Grace Lenora Davidson dau. of

James A. Davidson and Elfleda Curtis. Died 3 Nov 1973 Fayete,
AT Ho il oo ee ook hovriod 4t the Favette Cite Cometers

Felix Holliman, Moses .J. Holliman, Walter O.
Holliman, Sr., Elizabeth Wilson Holliman,
Amy Holliman, Avis Holliman ca. 1912

S o kA

peartendec Bham Sacthio Cotiqs , axd. Werkid fr 4

VI Srdle. Dyvion MV he, Tinee TH G Ridse
employea by Carbide 4nd CAIDON NGCIEAr LoD in the
Conbtruction of the atomic bomb, After his retirement he moved jo 3
Millport, Lamar County, AL. Children: Walter O. Holliman, Jr ~
Pelham, AL, m. 1 Sarah Wentworth: m. 2 Sandra Holsombeck &
Sorrow; Norma Jean Holliman, m. 1 W. Price Richards and m.
Robert Whitaker. Norma is buried at Oak Ridge, TN. John Brya;
Holliman, a CPA at Shelbyville, TN. Married Rita MeNamee iy
Oak Ridge, TN.

Felix Vornon Holliman (Moses, Warren, Charles, James) borr
25 Jan 1902 Fayette County, AL, married Mildred Kendrick, day €
of Joseph Johnson and Birdie Kendrick in 1937 in Birmingham 5
Died 8 Aug 1984 Millport, Lamar Co., AL. Buried Midfiel, *
Cemetery, Jefferson Co., AL. Felix attended Howard college it
Birmingham, and became @ school teacher and coach. Durin;
WWIT he went to work for the Post Office, later transferring .
Millport where he was a rural mail carrier until retirement. Ove:
the years he was unselfish in helping his parents and the old maic
aunts of his mother. He acquired most of the original land of hic
grandfather Wilson. Mildred, retired from the utiity company it
Milepost, and still resides there. Their sor, Joel Kendrici
Holliman born 14 Dec 1949 in Birmingham, Jofferson Co., AL
‘married Kathy Meehan 1 Mar 1991 in Atlanta, GA. Joel was
football player at Mississippi State. He now works for Delt
Airlines in Atlanta,

‘Avis Holliman (Moses, Warren, Charles, James) was born 2t
Mar 1905 in Fayettc Co., AL; marricd Bedford Ayres Aug 1927 ir
Steens, MS. She is 97 and lives in 2 nursing home in Seattle. Theis
Son, Donald Ayres born 9 Jan 1939 Birmingham, AL. marric:
Margaret Murray 16 Apr 1057. He is 2 disabled Seattle fircfighter

‘Amy Holliman (Moses, Warren, Charles, James) was born 2
Nov 1913 in Lamar County, AL, married Hardy Eugene Self, sor
of Holland Self and Etta Harris 23 Oct 1932 at Clay, Jefferson Co
AL. She resides at Clay, AL, and still retains her fine sense o
humor. Hardy has passed on. They had two children: Martha Sl
born 9 Oct 1940; married Robert Bridges. They live in Trussvill
AL Both she and Robert are cmploed 2t UAB. Ted Eugene Scl
born 2 Apr 1946 Clay, Jefferson Co. AL; married (1) Donn
Weinstein (2) Vicki Nichols. Ted is in the electronics business i
Birmingham and lives at Springville, Jefferson Co. Submitied b
Mildred Holliman, 2601 Chandalar Lane, Pelkam, AL 35124
Sources: US. Census Fayeite and Lamar Co. AL 1840-1920, Fayett
Co. Agricultural Census 1850-1870. Courthouse records Fayetic
Lamar and Tuscaloosa Counties, Rescarch of Charles Holliman, nov
i possession of C.B. Holliman. Conversations with Amy Holliman &n
Mildred Kendrick Holliman, and personal recollections of the author.
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Holliman Family
In Fayette County

In 1835 or 1836 three brothers, Comelius, Charles and Warre:
Holliman, brought their families to Fayette County from Anso:
County, North Carolina (now Union County), and settled in th
Newtonville area, They had spent the previous winter in that are:
went home in the spring, and returned with their families ¢
Newtonville

rce men, owo remained i Fayette County and rise
ilies there. Warren left Alabama about 1840, leading
agon s of s o Ackaase.

ooy wite, Esaiet s (posibly Plyler).did aftr
Camty setied n Newiomolle, s e mavtics Eisabeth Luc:
Remater, Aer this moringe, te oy moved 10t DI A
et County

G oo s wife Barbary (Barbara) Waltrs et i 1
arca oF 014 Shephard e They weve the pasents of e
iiran Beor traably bor i NG Ave. (harn in NC) Joshy
o Ry 3o b o NG Ml B (parn in NC 1838
oo ot i NG 5210 Jsmsen essts (horn in NG 1830
Werren - thor n NC 1658} Cormeits thor m AL 1898 Eli
o i A1 1958 and Aron (b m AL 1670y

Charles is believed to have died between 1840 and 1850. Afte
bis deni Bovbars remained i the Newtonyile ares an
Coised e rear bes g vy Hor dte ofdeah i koo

Waveen Holimen, s 45gheh h1d of Chares and Barbare
mavesed Mary Biukeney (1555-1696) Mary woe the dnughier o5
e Blakincy (18001896, wh migrated fom South Caro
o Nerioneie o the ey 1850 Marys grandiather, Capis
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